
 
 
 

Mr S Hearse 
Chief Executive 

Torridge District Council 

Riverbank House 

Bideford 
Devon 
EX39 2QG 

 
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700 

 

 

 

 
  

 

MEETING OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE  
COMMITTEE 

On: Tuesday 25 October 2022 At: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 

 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic: 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in the public forum are advised that 
all Audit & Governance meetings taking place during the Covid-19 Pandemic will be filmed for live or 

subsequent broadcast via the YouTube channel - https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

To: Councillor P Hackett (Chair) 
Councillor R Craigie (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors: D Bushby, K Hepple, C Hodson and R Lock 

 
Non elected Members:  Vacancy 

 
Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I - (OPEN SESSION) 

  

1.   Apologies For Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence for the meeting. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 7) 

 Confirmation of Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 19 July 2022. 
 

3.   Action List (Page 8) 

 To review the action list.  
 



 
 

 

4.   Declaration of Interests  

 Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of 

their interest when the item is considered. 
 

5.   Agreement of Agenda Items Part I and II  

6.   Urgent Matters Brought Forward with the Permission of the Chair  

7.   Audit Reports Issued (Pages 9 - 13) 

 To receive a report from the Devon Audit Partnership Manager.  
 

8.   Internal Audit  - Charter and Strategy (Pages 14 - 33) 

 To receive a report from the Devon Audit Partnership Manager.  
 

9.   Annual Report (Pages 34 - 66) 

 To receive a report from Grant Thornton.  
 

10.   2021/22 Audit Findings Report (Pages 67 - 106) 

 To receive a report  from Grant Thornton. 

 

11.   Letter of Representation (Pages 107 - 110) 

 To receive a report from the Section 151 Officer.  

 

12.   Update on PSSA Appointment Process for External Audit of Accounts from 
2023/24 (Pages 111 - 113) 

 To receive a report from the Section 151 Officer.  

 

13.   Forward Plan (Page 114) 

 To review the forward plan.  

 

14.   Exclusion of the Public  

 The Chair to move: 

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I and paragraph 10 
of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

15.   PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  

16.   Presentation - Update of Corporate Risk Register  

 To receive an update from the Section 151 Officer.  

 

 Meeting Organiser: Democratic Services 

 

 



1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 
 

Tuesday, 19 July 2022 - 2.00 pm 

 
PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair) 

 
 

 Councillors D Brenton (substituting for R Craigie), D Bushby, 

K Hepple and C Hodson 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT S Dorey - Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring 

Officer) 

 S Kearney - Head of Communities & Place 
 D Heyes - Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 

 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 
Officer 

 K Hewlett - Electoral and Democratic Services Officer 

 
 A Davies - Grant Thornton 

 P Middlemass - Devon Audit Partnership 
 

17.    APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillor Lock and Councillor 

Craigie.  Councillor Brenton was present as substitute for Councillor Craigie.  
 

18.    MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 31 May 2022 were presented.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Hodson and – 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
(Vote: For 4, Against 0, Abstentions 1) 

 
19.    ACTION LIST  

 

Members reviewed the action list. The action to set up meetings between Grant 
Thornton and TDC was ongoing.  

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 
 

20.    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 

Chair confirmed that there were no Part II items.  

 
22.    URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 

THE CHAIR  
 

There were no urgent matters brought forward. 

 
23.    ESTATE MANAGEMENT AUDIT REPORT  

 

The Head of Communities and Place summarised the report for members and 
provided a progress updated on actions.   

 
It was confirmed that the asset management plan was still being completed, and at 

this time it was unclear if it would be presented to the Community & Resources 
Committee in September or October.   
 

The Head of Communities & Place went on to provide an update on the ELF 
system and updated members on recruitment, specifically the recruitment of the 

new Facilities Manager, Lance Wrey.  An update on the work he has taken on since 
his appointment was provided for members.  
 

Members noted the report.  
 

24.    DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) Manager provided members with a summary of 

the internal audits completed since the last Audit & Governance Committee.  
 

There were 2 audit reports to note, with the following assurances made: 
 
Substantial Assurance Treasury Management 

 
Reasonable Assurance Climate Change 

 
 
 

The findings of the two audits were highlighted for members along with the agreed 
management actions.   

 
There was also an update regarding work with Active Torridge to complete a 2-year 
plan of internal audits – the planned audits for the first year were highlighted along 

with the timescales for a draft report.  
 

Page 4



3 
 

 
 

The DAP manager highlighted checks completed on the Getting Building Fund and 
Contain Outbreak Management Fund and asked members for questions.  

 
Members queried if the findings of the Active Torridge audits would dovetail with the 

reports / business plan due at Full Council. It was confirmed that the draft findings 
would be due at the end of August / September, so could dovetail well with the 
report on the business plan.  

 
It was explained that the feedback process for DAP would be with the Head of 

Active Torridge and the Board, who would agree the recommendations, and it was 
planned to present the findings to this committee.  
 

There was a discussion in relation to the planned Brunswick sea-defences and 
members queried if TDC staff would have sight of the designs and construction 

before work starts.  It was confirmed that a joint spec was being agreed and an 
expert has been jointly appointed to sign this off.  Members were reassured that 
TDC team will be involved in the design stages.  

 
Members asked for an update on progress regarding electric charging points in 

TDC car parks.  The Head of Legal and Governance (& Monitoring Officer) 
provided members with an updated and confirmed that work is progressing to 
assess the viability of sites and any findings would be shared with members.  

 
Following a discussion regarding other types of charging points, like lampposts, it 

was explained that there was currently no grant funding available and the need to 
assess financial viability was highlighted.  
 

Members duly noted the report. 
 

25.    DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 

The Section 151 Officer provided a detailed presentation which summarised the 

information within the draft statement of accounts 2021/22. At the end of the 
presentation the key highlights from the statement of accounts were explained and 

members were asked for any questions.  
 
There was a query regarding the collection rate for Council Tax.  The Section 151 

Officer confirmed that this was ahead of target and that a formal response will be 
provided within the QBR.  

 
Members noted the report.  
 

26.    GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT  
 

 
Andrew Davies (Programme Manager Grant Thornton) presented the report to 
members and directed them to the progress update on page 149 of the agenda.  

 
An update was provided regarding the delayed signing off the 2020/21 audit. 

Members were advised that work is complete and due to be signed when the Key 

Page 5



4 
 

 
 

Audit Partner (Julie Masci) returns from leave. It was stated that the Audit 
Certificate could not be issued at this time and the reasons were explained.  

 
An update was provided on the Value for Money work and it was stated that the 

aim would be to have this work back on track for September - additional resource 
had been brought in to help with this.  
 

The audit opinion for 2021/22 audit has now started and an update on the progress 
was provided for members. It was stated that there was nothing to flag to members 

at this stage.  
 
The Programme Manager for Grant Thornton advised members that, at time of 

presenting the audit plan, the audit fees had not been agreed nationally by Grant 
Thornton.  Members were directed to pages 157-8 of the update report where the 

fees for the 2021-22 audit have been set out.  These were explained for members 
and context was provided.  
 

Specific mention was made of the remote working fee. It was explained that 
Torridge would not incur this charge because there would be a hybrid work style 

and some work would be completed on site.   
 
Members asked for assurance that there were no hidden extras and the 

Programme Manager for Grant Thornton confirmed this, but explained that if there 
were significant issues found during the audit and additional work was required, 

there may be an additional fee for this. 
 
Following a member query regarding the increase in charges for 2020-21 from 

2019-20 it was confirmed that this was related to the additional work on Value for 
Money. It was explained that this was related to the 2021 National Audit Office 

issuing a new Code of Audit Practice, which expanded the work that was required 
of auditors, which required more detailed drilling down. It was confirmed that this 
was mandatory. 

 
Members noted the report 

 
27.    FINAL ACCOUNTS FINDINGS REPORT - GRANT THORNTON  

 

The Programme Manager for Grant Thornton advised members that this had 
already presented as part of the previous agenda item – Grant Thornton Update 

Report.  He stated that the Audit Findings Report had been updated to show Grant 
Thornton’s position as of the 8th July.  
 

Members noted the report.  
 

28.    CONTRACT WAIVERS - ANNUAL REPORT  
 

The Section 151 Officer explained the purpose of a contract waiver and highlighted 

a chart on the second page of the report, which provided detail on the number of 
contract waivers that had been issued each year.  

 

Page 6



5 
 

 
 

It was explained that the appendix provided the detail on contract waivers signed 
over the year and the reasons for signing the waivers.  

 
 

Members noted the report.  
 

29.    FORWARD PLAN  
 

Chair introduced the Forward Plan and members discussed the committee agendas 

and the reports that were included. It was raised that the size of agendas could be 
seen to impact members ability to fully examine documents and understand issues, 
and then agree or challenge the actions.  

 
Members queried if the Audit & Governance Committees could be reviewed to 

produce shorter, more focused agendas, possibly increasing the number of 
meetings within a cycle. The logistics of this were highlighted and the role of the 
Auditors and their reports was highlighted.  

 
During discussion it was recognised that, if there was a specific area of concern 

noted, the relevant council officers should be made available at the Committee 
meeting to answer questions.  
 

It was confirmed that members were able to stay behind after the Committee to ask 
questions of the Auditors 

 
The work of the auditors was recognised, but members restated the need to be fully 
conversant with the reports in order to robustly challenge.  

 
The DAP Manager highlighted that any reports were sent to members in advance of 

the meeting, which was recognised as good practice. He advised they were happy 
to meet with members to discuss their reports and any recommendations. A recent 
committee was also highlighted where officers were called in to provide an update 

to members and the DAP manager explained this was also recognised good 
practice.   

 
The Programme Manager from Grant Thornton provided some context on audit 
work across the sector and the challenges of sitting as member of the committee.  

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.10 pm 
 

 
 

 

Page 7



ACTION LIST 

Audit & Governance Committee – 19 July 2022 
 

Minute 

No. 

Raised by Action Allocated To Progress Update Status 

10. Key Audit 
Partner 

Set up monthly meetings with the 
Section 151 Officer 

Key Audit 
Partner 

  

      

      

      

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 3



 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued to Date 

 

1 
 

  

REPORT OF DAP Audit Partnership 

To: Audit & Governance Committee 

Subject: Audit Reports Issued to Date 

Date: 25 October 2022   

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  To provide a summary of the internal audit 
reports issued since the last Audit and Governance Committee to enable 
members to discuss any matters they wish to raise. In addition, we 
present the DAP Charter and Strategy. 
  

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

The Audit & Governance Committee have requested a regular summary of internal audit reports 
issued. This is to provide an opportunity for discussion and to raise queries related to the reports.  

 
As members receive a full copy of the internal audit report upon release, they are encouraged to 
raise any significant concerns they may have with the Auditor at that time. This summary report 
gives an added opportunity for Members as a group to discuss related matters. 

 
This re
[...]
orting

9. Relationship with the Audit Committee 
and Non Conformance to the Charter

10. Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme

Strategy
• Audit Strategy - Purpose

• Annual Audit Opinion

• Audit Planning & Delivery

• Performance Management & Quality 
Assurance

• Resources and skills

• Staff Development and use of MKI

2

INDEX TO SECTIONS OF THE CHARTER AND STRATEGY

P
age 15



Statutory Requirements
Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which state:

5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards 
or guidance.

In addition, the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151, requires every local authority to designate an officer responsible for the proper 
administration of its financial affairs. In The Council, this is the Section 151 Officer’. One way in which this duty is discharged is by 
maintaining an adequate and effective internal audit service.

The Purpose and Aim of Internal Audit
The role of Internal Audit is to understand the key risks of the Council, to examine and evaluate the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
system of risk management and the entire control environment as operated throughout the organisation, and contribute to the proper, 
economic, efficient and effective use of resources. In addition, the other objectives of the function are to:
• Support the Section 151 Officer to discharge his / her statutory duties 
• Contribute to and support the Finance function in ensuring the provision of, and promoting the need for, sound financial systems
• Support the corporate efficiency and resource management processes by conducting value for money and efficiency studies and supporting the work of 

corporate working groups as appropriate
• Provide a quality fraud investigation service which safeguards pub
[...]
ntracts for purchase of goods and 
services. A specific review in 2020/21 centred around the Local Government Ethical Standards 
Report and their List of Best Practice Recommendations, resulting in updates to the Member’s Code 
of Conduct.

Member declarations of interest are available on the Council’s website. There were no declarations 
of gifts and hospitality made by Members during the year. We have identified two receipts of officer 
hospitality were recorded for 2020/21 which appear to be outside of the Gifts and Hospitality Policy. 
The Council should ensure that the Gifts and Hospitality register is regularly reviewed and incidents 
of apparent breaches investigated with the outcome/justification recorded in the register. 

The Council has a range of officers who are responsible for ensuring and monitoring compliance with 
statutory standards, such as the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer who both sit on the 
Council’s leadership team. Through our review we are not aware of any instances where officers or 
elected Members have not complied with the necessary standards. 

The Council revised its Corporate Governance Code in January 2021 In line with Code of Corporate 
Governance is derived from work undertaken by the Independent Commission on Good Governance 
in Public Service – a commission set up by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and the Office for Public Management. 

We have not identified any significant weaknesses with regard to the Council’s arrangements for 
ensuring adherence to laws and regulations or ethical standards but we have made 
recommendations for improvements in the way in which officer gifts and hospitality are recorded on 
the register.

Budgetary control 2020/21

We have considered the Council’s processes for monitoring the 2020/21 budget during what was a 
difficult year to accurately forecast costs and income due to the effects of the pandemic, periods of 
lockdown, and incremental anno
[...]
erial effect on the financial 
statements. 

xxi. We have disclosed to you all information in relation to allegations of fraud, or 
suspected fraud, affecting the financial statements communicated by employees, 
former employees, analysts, regulators or others. 

xxii. We have disclosed to you all known instances of non-compliance or suspected non-
compliance with laws and regulations whose effects should be considered when 
preparing financial statements. 

xxiii. We have disclosed to you the identity of the Council's related parties and all the 
related party relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 

xxiv. We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose 
effects should be considered when preparing the financial statements. 

Annual Governance Statement 

xxv. We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the 
Council's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not 
aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS. 

Page 109



 
 
torridge.gov.uk @torridgedc 

Narrative Report 

xxvi. The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect our understanding of the 
Council's financial and operating performance over the period covered by the 
Council’s financial statements. 

Approval 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council’s Audit and 
Governance Committee at its meeting on 25th October 2022. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

Name……………………………   Name…………………………… 

 

Position………………………….   Position…………………………. 

 

Date…………………………….   Date……………………………. 

 

Signed on behalf of the Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 110



 
  

Agenda Item  

REPORT OF Finance Manager and Section 151 Officer 

To: Audit & Governance 

Subject: Update on the Appointment of External Auditors for the period 2023/24 – 

2027/28 

Date: 25th October 2022 Reference:  

 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  

To update members on the progress in appointing external auditors for the period 2023/24 – 
2027/28.  

 
1. Background 

 

The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including the audit of the 

2022/23 accounts. The Council having previously opted into the „appointing person‟ national auditor 

appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period 

covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.  

In a report to Full Council on the 22nd January 2022 members agreed with the recommendation from 

Audit and Governance Committee of the 18th January 2022 that Torridge opt into the  PSAA 

procurement of external audit services for the period 23/24 to 27/28. 

Much has changed in the local audit market since audit contracts were last awarded in 2017. At that 

time the audit market was relatively stable, there had been few changes in audit requirements, and 

local audit fees had been reducing over a long period. 98% of those bodies eligible opted into the 

national scheme and attracted very competitive bids from audit firms. The resulting audit contracts 

took effect from 1 April 2018. 

As a result of a series of financial crisis and failures in the private sector this led to a review of the role 

of auditors and the focus and value of their work. Various reviews of the “effectiveness of audit” were 

undertaken in the wake of these failures.  

The Kingman review led to a drive for the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) to deliver measurable 

improvements in audit quality. Essentially this resulted in audit firms undertaking additional work to 

gain deeper levels of assurance. This additional work led to audits not being completed in accordance 

with publication deadlines, and additional costs to Councils by the fee variations. The situation has 

been accentuated by auditor recruitment and retention challenges. 

An example of the fee variations incurred by Torridge Council over and above the original base scale 

fee is sho
[...]
cial risk to the Council of this increase financial pressure. 

 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies 
This is associated with Torridge‟s Risk Strategy. 

 
 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

 
Clearly the procurement process undertaken by the PSAA has resulted in a significant 
financial challenge to the Council at a time when it is facing increased financial pressures 
arising from the Housing crisis and the costs of the living. These increased costs will be 
captured as the Medium Term Financial Strategy is updated. In light of the funding 
challenges faced by Central Government at a national level it would not be prudent to expect 
any central government support towards these increased audit costs. 
 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

 The report is for noting only  
 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
 Consultations: Date of Consultation –12 October 2022 

Officers Consulted –  
Chief Executive 
Head of Communities 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 Contact Officer: David Heyes– Finance Manager & Section 151 Officer 

 Background Papers:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 113



       . 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – FORWARD PLAN 2022/23 

 

 Cycle 

1 

Cycle 2 Cycle 3 Cycle 4 Cycle 

5 

Cycle 6 Cycle 7 Cycl

e 8 

  19/07/2022  25/10/2022  17/01/2023 04/04/2023  
         

        

Audit 
Committee 

    
  

 
 

Risk 
Management 

 Corporate Risk  
Corporate Risk 

Register 
 Cyber Security Corporate Risk 

 

Internal Audit 

 
Audit Reports 

issued 
 

Audit Reports 
issued 

 Audit Reports Issued 
 

Audit Reports 
Issued 

 

 

   
Charter & 
Strategy 

 
Progress with agreed 

Audit Actions 
 

 

       
 

        
 

Accounts 

 
Draft statement of 

Accounts 
 Annual Report  

Preparation for Annual 
Accounts 

Contract Waivers 
 

 
Contract Waivers 

annual report 
 

Audit Findings 
Report 

 Update on 

appointment of 
External Auditors 

 

 

        

        

External 
Audit 

 
Annual Accounts 

findings report 
 

Letter of 
Representation 

 Update Report 
Update Report 

 

   

Update on 

PSSA 
appointment of 

external auditors 

  
External Audit 

Plan 

 

   
   

 
 

Note: At the end of each meeting, should it be deemed desirable, Members may meet with the External Auditors privately. 

P
age 114

A
genda Item

 13


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Action List
	7 Audit Reports Issued
	8 Internal Audit  - Charter and Strategy
	9 Annual Report
	10 2021/22 Audit Findings Report
	11 Letter of Representation
	12 Update on PSSA Appointment Process for External Audit of Accounts from 2023/24
	13 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING 
 

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 
 

Tuesday, 25 October 2022 - 2.00 pm 

 
PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair) 

 
 

 Councillors D Bushby, K Hepple and N Laws (substituting for C 

Hodson) 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT D Heyes - Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 
 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 

Officer 
 K Hewlett - Electoral and Democratic Services Officer 

 
 A Davies - Grant Thornton  
 Middlemass - Devon Audit Partnership 

 
30.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lock and from Councillor Hodson, 
Councillor Laws was present as a substitute for Councillor Hodson.  

 
31.    MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 19th July 2022 were presented.  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Bushby and – 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
(Vote: Yes 3, Abstentions 1, No 0) 

 
32.    ACTION LIST  

 

Chair reviewed the action list with members. It was confirmed this action was 
complete -  Grant Thornton and the Section 151 Officer have been meeting more 

regularly since the last meeting.  
 
 

33.    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 



2 
 

 
 

 
34.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  

 

The agenda as circulated was agreed. 

 
35.    URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 

THE CHAIR  
 

There were no urgent matters brought forward. 

 
36.    AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED  

 

Paul Middlemass, Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) Manager, provided members 
with a summary of the audits issued to date.   

 
There were 2 audit reports to note with the following assurances made: 
Reasonable Assurance Northam Burrows 

Reasonable Assurance Council Tax 
 

Northam Burrows 
It was explained that the audit looked at arrangements to manage the Burrows 
area, including the new management centre.   

 
The report noted there was scope to review parking charges, and a Health and 

Safety inspection of the new centre was advised.  
 
Members were also informed that a new management plan was needed - the plan 

was last reviewed in 2013. It was felt important in managing the increase in visitors 
alongside the impact of biodiversity and climate change.  

 
Council Tax 
It was confirmed DAP were content with the controls in place for the management 

of council tax, and collection rates were comparable with recent years.  
 

The DAP Manager highlighted the collection of uncollected council tax.  The report 
identified a need to increase emphasis on this area, and a dedicated recovery 
officer role had been being suggested. The DAP manager provided some context 

and explained it as fairly typical of other councils following the Pandemic. 
 

Active Torridge 
The DAP manager went on to highlight that the final audit report for Active Torridge, 
which had been agreed with Management and issued to the Board. It was 

explained that assurance had been provided on all the risk areas listed in the 
report. Recommendations from the report were also highlighted and it was 

explained that DAP had suggested these be tracked going forward.  
 
Following the update Members were asked for their questions. 

 
Following a question in relation to debt recovery the complexities of involving 

outside agencies in the collection of debt was explained, along with the current debt 



3 
 

 
 

recovery process and it’s complexities. It was confirmed that a business case for 
additional resource (member of staff) would go to SMT.  

 
During discussions it was highlighted that TDC would only retain 12 percent of the 

recovered funds and that collection rates were at around 98% for Council Tax.  
 
Following a query about the Council’s liability in relation to uncollected debt the 

Section 151 Officer explained the write off process. 
 

Members then asked for a comparison with other Local Authorities on the 
management of debt.  The DAP manager explained that Covid had a similar impact 
for other authorities, following the response to Government messaging on collection 

of debt and resourcing of additional grants. It was also highlighted by the Section 
151 Officer that the energy rebate created a heavy focus on the Council Tax teams 

and this had an impact on collection.  
 
Members duly noted the report.  

 
37.    INTERNAL AUDIT  - CHARTER AND STRATEGY  

 

DAP manager explained the purpose of the Charter and the Strategy and asked 
members for any questions. 

 
It was asked if DAP were managing to achieve 90% of audits as stated. The DAP 

manager stated this was a standard annual target level, which is typically met most 
years.  
 

Members duly noted the report.  
 

38.    ANNUAL REPORT  
 

Chair introduced Andrew Davies, Engagement Manager at Grant Thornton, who 

updated members on the progress of the 2020-2021 audit. It was confirmed that 
the opinion would be signed by Julie Masci following the meeting and after the 

presentation of the annual report Grant Thornton would be able to certify the audit 
as closed.  
 

The Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton clarified that the report related to the 
audit of the 2021 financial year.  

 
The annual report was then summarised for members, and the different scales of 
recommendation and the potential audit outcomes were explained.  The 

Engagement Manager ran through the executive summary with members, providing 
some of the headlines.  It was confirmed there were no statutory or key 

recommendations for the Council, only improvement recommendations. 
 
Members were asked for the questions. 

 
Members asked about the discussion process following Grant Thornton 

recommendations. The Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton explained how 



4 
 

 
 

managers could query recommendations and confirmed that sometimes the report 
would be updated as a result. An example from the report was referred to to 

provide members with context of the discussions that take place.  
  

Members discussed the recommendation regarding gifts and hospitality process 
and queried the process, which was explained by the Section 151 Officer.  It was 
confirmed that this process was for Officers and Members.  

 
Members duly noted the report 

 
 

39.    2021/22 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 

The Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton explained that the report related to 

the 2021-22 audit and members were referred to the headline areas (page 69-70 of 
the agenda) and given an update on progress.  
 

Members were directed to page 71 of the agenda and it was explained that the list 
of outstanding areas had decreased since the writing of the report.  The remaining 

outstanding areas were the receipt of the Letter of Assurance from the Devon 
Pension Fund Auditor and property, plant and equipment valuations – brief updates 
were provided to members on both the outstanding areas.   

 
It was confirmed that subject to the completion of this work Grant Thornton aimed 

to issue an unqualified opinion ahead of the 30th November deadline. It was 
requested that Grant Thornton’s thanks to the Finance Team be recorded.  
 

It was explained that the Value for Money work was still ongoing, and the members 
were directed to the findings on page 86 of the agenda – specifically Active 

Torridge.  The Engagement Manager provided a further update on this audit work 
and advised members that Grant Thornton have now concluded that there was no 
longer a significant risk in these arrangements.  

 
In terms of the key findings members were advised there were no major issues to 

bring to their attention. The Engagement Manager stated that this was a clean audit 
and a good set of financial statements.  
 

Members were asked if they had questions on the detail of the report.  
 

Members expressed their thanks to Grant Thornton and the Finance team for their 
work on this audit.  The Section 151 Officer credited the experienced and long-
standing team finance team.  

 
Following a query regarding the mechanisms for auditing plant equipment 

valuations the Section 151 Officer confirmed that there was a depreciation policy in 
place. This policy and how it relates to TDC equipment and how risk was assessed 
was explained. The Engagement Manager also provided members with a summary 

of the process for auditing this area / these figures.  
 

Members duly noted the report.  



5 
 

 
 

 
40.    LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  

 

The Section 151 Officer explained the function of the letter to members and 

confirmed Councillor Hackett and the Section 151 Officer would sign the letter for 
Grant Thornton at the end of the meeting.  
 

Members duly noted the letter 
 

41.    UPDATE ON PSSA APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR EXTERNAL AUDIT OF 
ACCOUNTS FROM 2023/24  
 

The Section 151 Officer introduced the report and explained that the purpose was 
to update members on the progress in appointing external auditors for the period 

2023/24 – 2027/28. 
 
Members were provided with some background to the procurement process and 

advised of section 2 of the report, which provided an indication on the prices to 
expect when the contract renews.  

 
It was explained that the number of Audit Firms completing external audits had now 
expanded and following the writing of the report it had been confirmed that Bishop 

Fleming were allocated as TDC auditors for 2023/24.  
 

Members were advised of the appeal process and the Section 151 Officer 
confirmed he would be writing to Public Sector Audit Appointment Committee to 
confirm acceptance of Bishop Fleming as auditors from 2023-24.   

 
Members duly noted the report.  

 
42.    FORWARD PLAN  

 

Chair reviewed the Forward Plan with members and the following was agreed:  
 

 The Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton confirmed that the External 
Audit plan item could remain on the April agenda.  

 DAP Manager advised there would be an Annual Fraud report for January 

date on the forward plan.  
 

Members noted the Forward Plan.  
 

43.    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

The Chair moved: 

 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I and paragraph 

10 of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



6 
 

 
 

44.    PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Bushby and –  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the meeting move into Part II.  

 
(Vote: for, unanimous.) 

 
45.    PRESENTATION - UPDATE OF CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 

Members were provided with a presentation from the Section 151 Officer covering 
the function of Corporate Risk Register and the work of TDC to manage / mitigate 

identified risks within the organisation.  
 

Following a brief discussion regarding future agenda items it was requested that 

the IT team attend the next committee meeting in relation to Cyber Security.  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Bushby and –  
 
Resolved: 

 
That the meeting come out of Part II. 

 
(Vote: for, unanimous.) 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.05 pm and closed at 3.22 pm 
 
 

 
 


